

ITEM NO.29

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33400/2023

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. BALAKRISHNA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 85314/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20500/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.139942/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.139943/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 21391/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.128605/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No.128604/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 12173/2024 (XI-A)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 77762/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
77763/2024

IA No. 77763/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 16162/2024 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.143205/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13952/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.130892/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13953/2024 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123192/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 15202/2024 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139833/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.139831/2024-PERMISSION TO  
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 15445/2024 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 13966/2024 (XI-A)

Contd...

IA No.131428/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131429/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 16165/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.150596/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 20320/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.180658/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21925/2024 (XI-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 22905/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.125229/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 23425/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.211612/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21898/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.200637/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 22151/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.207572/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.207574/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21997/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.204600/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 22532/2024 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 21897/2024 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 21101/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.180984/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 20319/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.179796/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179794/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 22353/2024 (XI-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 21518/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.191208/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 22533/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.205323/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 22068/2024 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 21133/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.192070/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21786/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.199668/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 21787/2024 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 2699/2025 (XI-A)

Contd...

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.14 I.E. D.No. 46825/2024]  
SLP(C) No. 2693/2025 (XI-A)  
Diary No(s). 61185/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 26673/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 468/2025 (XI-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 29965/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
Diary No(s). 1855/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 29065/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SLP(C) No. 2351/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 299633/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 299634/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
SLP(C) No. 6611/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 49291/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 49292/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
SLP(C) No. 4668/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 302218/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 302217/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
IA No. 302219/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
SLP(C) No. 2091/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 299001/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 299003/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
Diary No(s). 36669/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 69573/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 69572/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
SLP(C) No. 13737/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 133277/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Date : 29-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR  
Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Contd...

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Koustubh Desai, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Maitreya, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.  
Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.  
Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Rathor, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR  
Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.  
Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.  
Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Ardhendu Pratap Swain, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Pattanaik, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR  
Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR  
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.  
Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Nidhi, AOR  
Mr. Devvrat, AOR  
Mr Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Ms Harshita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.  
Mr. Yash S. Vijay, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR  
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Dr. P. V. Saravananaraja, AOR  
Mr. P.veerappan, Adv.  
Ms. Saket Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Dikshit, Adv.  
Mr. M.j.riaz Ahamed, Adv.  
Mr. Farukpasha Shaikh, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinmayee Sahu, AOR  
Mr. Sreedas Kp, Adv.

Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.  
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR  
Mr Hemant Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

D.33400/2023, SLP(C)NO.22905/2024

Sole respondent has filed counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the  
Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

SLP(C)NO.20320/2024

Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent, Mr Debabrata Dash has informed that the sole respondent has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.20500/2024

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

On 14.10.2024, order was passed by the Registrar's Court to place the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers as ld. Counsel for the petitioner had failed to file spare copy for service on respondent no.2. Thereafter, vide order dt.10.2.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, respondent no.2 has been deleted from the array of parties.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.21391/2024, SLP(C)NO.16165/2024, SLP(C)NO.21925/2024,  
D.NO.22151/2025, SLP(C)NO.21997/2024, SLP(C)NO.22353/2024,  
SLP(C)NO.2693/2025, SLP(C)NO.2351/2025, SLP(C)NO.4668/2025

Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.12173/2024, SLP(C)NO.21898/2024

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Contd...

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.16162/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved sole respondent.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.13952/2024

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.13953/2024

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of the sole respondent despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C)NO.15202/2024, SLP(C)NO.21101/2024, SLP(C)NO.13737/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.15445/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent nos.2 to 4 despite last opportunity having been granted. It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the same would be filed during the course of the day. Be filed. If filed, issue notices and list again on 28.07.2025. However, if the same is not filed as aforementioned, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C)NO.13966/2024, SLP(C)NO.23425/2024, SLP(C)NO.21518/2024, SLP(C)NO.22533/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved sole respondent.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.22532/2024, SLP(C)NO.20319/2024

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent in SLP(C)NO.22532/2024 has submitted that complete copy of the petition has not been

Contd...

provided by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner. Needful be done within one week.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.21897/2024

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.22068/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 to 9.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.21133/2024, SLP(C)NO.21786/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.1.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SLP(C)NO.21787/2024

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved sole respondent.

List again on 28.07.2025.

Contd...

SLP(C)NO.2699/2025

Await service of notice on the sole respondent.

List again on 28.07.2025.

D.NO.61185/2024, D.NO.468/2025, D.NO.1855/2025

Fresh tagged matters.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C)NO.6611/2025, SLP(C)NO.2091/2025

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 28.07.2025.

D.NO.36669/2024

Await service of notice on respondent no.1.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 28.07.2025.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ